

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS


RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 123
ANSWERED ON 12.02.2021


NEW BRIDGE MAINTENANCE PROTOCOLS


123.       SHRI DINESH TRIVEDI:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:


(a) whether Government plans to review the existing system of bridge classification;


(b) if so, the details thereof;


(c) whether Government plans to introduce new bridge inspection/maintenance protocols that take into consideration the age of a bridge, if so, the details thereof;


(d) whether Government has taken steps to strengthen 776 and 439 bridges respectively across eastern and western routes of Dedicated Freight Corridor to carry higher axle load; and


(e) if so, the details thereof including the current status of implementation?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL):


(a) to (e): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


*****


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (e) OF STARRED
QUESTION NO. 123 BY SHRI DINESH TRIVEDI ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON
12.02.2021 REGARDING NEW BRIDGE MAINTENANCE PROTOCOLS.
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(a) & (b): No, Sir. There is no plan to review the existing system of bridge classification.

Railway Bridges are classified as Important, Major and Minor bridges, based on the waterway requirements.

(c) No, Sir. Railways follow a well-established system of inspection/maintenance protocol based on periodical assessment of physical condition of railway bridges. All the bridges are inspected twice a year, once before onset of monsoon and detailed inspection after monsoon by the designated officials. Age of bridges does not have any direct relevance on Inspection/Maintenance protocol. In the existing system, there exists a Numerical Rating System for assessment of Bridge health. Every bridge component of Major and Important bridges is assigned a Conditional Rating Number (CRN) with an Overall Rating Number (ORN) assigned to each bridge. Each minor bridge is also similarly assigned an ORN.

   Repair/Strengthening/rehabilitation/rebuilding of bridges is a continuous process and is undertaken whenever so warranted by their physical condition as ascertained during inspections.

(d) & (e): No, Sir. Eastern and Western route of Dedicated Freight Corridor are newly built and designed to carry higher axle load. However, strengthening of bridges across feeder routes of Eastern and Western Dedicated Freight Corridor to carry higher axle load have been taken up by Railways. Total 777 bridges on Eastern Dedicated Freight Corridor feeder route and 403 bridges on Western Dedicated Freight Corridor feeder route were identified for strengthening. Work of strengthening on 592 bridges on Eastern Dedicated Freight Corridor feeder routes and 374 bridges on Western Dedicated Freight Corridor feeder routes has been completed. The work on remaining bridges has been taken up.

*****
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भारत सरकार
रेल मंत्रालय


राज् य सभा

12.02.2021 के
तारांककत प्रश् भ स.ं 123 का उत् तर


पुलों के अभुरक्षण के संबंध में भए भयाचार


*123. श्री दिभेश त्रत्रवेिी:


क्या रेल मंत्री यह बताभे की कृपा करेंगे ककिः

(क) क् ाश काकशा कप लों क कव ्गीकरकाक कप जूदा श रकशं ी कप कजीक्षश कानव कप ाोदनश है;
(ख)  ाद  हशां, तो तत कांबंधां ी य ाूाश क् ाश है;
(गीक)  क् ाश काकशा कप लों  कव  रनाीक्षक/अनोाक्षक कांबंधां ी ऐकव नए नाशचशा तैाशा कानव कप

ाोदनश है तशकक लों  कप मजाश  कव  बंधशाव जें व्चशा हो ककव , ाद  हशां, तो तत कांबंधां ी य ाूाश
क् ाश है;

(घ)  क् ाश काकशा नव अक क एक् कं  ं ो  ठाशनव कव  मं ए कजवलतत जशं ाश़ा श गीकमं ाशाव कव  ला्र
औा लश्चचजी जशगीकों ला बंधनव क्रजश: 776 औा 439 लों क को कोदृढ़ कानव हवतो क ज ठाशए
हैं; औा

( .) ाद  हशां, तो तत कांबंधां ी य ाूाश क् ाश है औा कककव  कशाशतव ्ान कप ्ततजशन श्थितरत क  ाश है?


उत् तर


रेल, वाणणज् य एवं उ्यगग रर
उपभगक् ता मामले, खा्य एवं साववजनभक ववतरण मंत्री

(श्री पीयूष गगयल)

(क) कव ( .): एक व््ाक काश लटं  ला ाख द ाश गीकाश है।


*****
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लों क कव  अनोाक्षक कव  कांबंधां  जें नए नाशचशा कव  कांबंधां  जें द नशांक 12.02.2021 को ाशज् ा काश जें
श्री द नवश त्रि्व ी द््शाश लाछव दशनव ्शं व तशाशांककत रच न कां.123 कव  ाशगीक (क) कव ( .) कव  ठत ता कव
कांबंधांक त व््ाक।

(क) ए्ां (ख): दी नहीां। लों क कव  ्गीकरकाक कप जूदा श रकशं ी कप कजीक्षश कानव कप कोई ाोदनश
नहीां है। ावं  लों क को दं जशगीकत कप आ्चाकतशओां कव  आ शा ला जहत्लाकत, बंध़ा व ए्ां छोटव लों क जें
्गीकरकृत ककाश दशतश है।

(गीक): दी नहीां। ावं ें, ावं  लों क कप ्शथितव्क हशं त कव  आ्क क आकं न ला आ शरात
रनाीक्षक/अनोाक्षक नाशचशा कप कोव्ा्श्थितत रकशं ी कश अनोलशं न काती हैं। काी लों क कश ्र्त
जें  ो बंधशा रनाीक्षक ककाश दशतश है, लहं श, जशनकान शोरू होनव कव लहं व औा  ाकाश, ल शांककत
ल शक कशरााक द््शाश जशनकान कव लचचशत व्थिततृ रनाीक्षक ककाश दशतश है। रनाीक्षक/अनोाक्षक
नाशचशा कश लों क कप आाो कव  कशत कोई की श कांबंधां  नहीां है। जूदा श रकशं ी जें, लों  कप हशं त
कश रनाीक्षक कानव कव  मं ए कांख्ाशतजक ावदटांगीक रकशं ी व्द्ाजशन है। काी बंध़ा व औा जहत्लाकत
लों क कव  घटकक को कां  ीशनं  ावदटांगीक नांबंधा (कीआाएन) द ाश दशतश है औा कशत ही रतावक लों  को
एक ओ्ाआं  ावदटांगीक नांबंधा (ओआाएन) द ाश दशतश है। ककी रकशा, रत ावक छोटव लों  को ाी एक
ओ्ाआं  ावदटांगीक नांबंधा द ाश दशतश है।

  लों क कप जाम्जत/कोदृढ़ीकाक/लोनथि तशतलन/लोनरनतजशतक कानश कतत रकक्राश है औा ककव
रनाीक्षकक कव   ूाशन ठनकप ्शथितव्क हशं त को  वखका आ्चाकतश ल़ा नव ला ककाश दशतश है।

(घ) ए्ां (ङ): दी नहीां। ला्र औा लश्चचजी  वड कव टव  फ्रव ट कॉरा ोा न्रनमजतत गीकमं ाशाव हैं औा
ठच्च  ोाश ाशा ं व दशनव कव  मं ए बंधनशए गीकए हैं। हशं शांकक, ावं  नव ठच्च  ोाश को ं व दशनव कव  मं ए
ला्र औा लश्चचजी वड कव टव फ्रव ट कॉरा ोा कव फप ा जशगीकत कव लों क कव कोदृढ़ीकाक कश कशात शोरू
का द ाश गीकाश है। ला्र  वड कव टव  फ्रव ट कॉरा ोा कव  फप ा जशगीकत कव  को ं  777 लों क औा लश्चचजी
 वड कव टव  फ्रव ट कॉरा ोा कव  फप ा जशगीकत कव  को ं  403 लों क को कोदृढ़ीकाक कव  मं ए कचश्ननत ककाश
गीकाश तश। ला्र वड कव टव फ्रव ट कॉरा ोा कव फप ा जशगीकत कव 592 लों क औा लश्चचजी वड कव टव फ्रव ट
कॉरा ोा कव  फप ा जशगीकत कव  374 लों क कव  कोदृढ़ीकाक कश कशात लााश हो चोकश है| शवर् लों क ला कशज
शोरू का द ाश गीकाश है।

*****
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SHRI DINESH TRIVEDI: Sir, my question relates to bridges and safety. Sir, safety never sleeps. So, I must compliment the hon. Minister for putting so much of CapEx into safety. I know, Indian Railways is a robust organisation. मगर उसकी व्यवस्था
चरमरा गई, because of safety. Now, you are modernizing. My question is: Would you also consider using modern scientific ways to measure the strength of bridges, like 3D mapping, drones and other modern equipments?

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: Sir, I very much thank the hon. Member for his gracious comments. Over a period of time, safety has become a casualty of inadequate Budgets and, very often, misdirection of Budget allocation. In the last six years, we have focussed on more and more amounts towards safety. I am happy to share with this august House through you, Mr. Chairman, Sir, that the last passenger death because of a railway accident happened on 22nd March, 2019. It means, for the last nearly 22 months, we have not had a single passenger death due to train accidents.
...(Interruptions)...

SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH: Trains did not run for the past many months.
...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: No train can move without a signal, without Chair's permission!

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: Sir, sadly some Members don't seem to remember that trains were running all the way through till 22nd March. Thereafter also, we have now revived back to 70 per cent of what was running earlier. But, well, some Members have a short memory. We can't help that.

 Sir, as regards bridges, we have focused our attention on repairs and maintenance so much that we have a very large number of bridges which are over a hundred years old. In fact, the number is very staggering; we have 34,665 bridges in Indian Railways which are of more than a hundred years. Despite that, we have a very, very robust system of inspection, once before monsoon and once after monsoon, and a rating system. I welcome the suggestion of the hon. Member to introduce more and more modern devices. Drones would, of course, be not the right approach. The approach would be towards more sensors and checking the tensile strength of the bridges. But, it is a very good suggestion. With new ideas, we will do some more in the coming months.
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SHRI DINESH TRIVEDI:   Sir, I am aware that bridges are vertical under the
Department of Civil Engineering. Now, when you have so much of capacity, would you consider to have a separate department using modern technology for bridges alone?

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: Hon. Chairman, I am happy to share with the House, through you, that we have gone through an elaborate restructuring of Railway Board, something which didn't happen for years and years and we were living in the old age style of working, inherited over several decades. We have now in the new restructured Railway Board designated a Director-General for Safety, for the first time, in the Indian Railways whose total focus will be on safety.

�ीमती सीमा ि�वेदी  : माननीय सभापित महोदय, मैं आपके माध्यम से माननीय मं�ी जी से एक
जानकारी चाहती हँू। माननीय मं�ी जी ने रेलव ेके संबंध में बहुत बेहतरीन काम िकया है, बहुत
अच्छा काम िकया है और इसके िलए मैं उनको बधाई भी देना चाहती हँू। मान्यवर, मैं उ�र �देश
के जनपद जौनपुर से आई हँू। मैंने वहा ँदेखा है िक मंुगरा बादशाहपुर में जंघई रेलव ेस्टेशन के
ऊपर जो पुल बना है, वह बहुत ही जजर्र �स्थित में है। इसके साथ ही, जौनपुर जंक्शन का पुल भी
बहुत पुराना है, उस पर भी कंस्�क्शन  का काम करना अित आवश्यक है। मान्यवर, मैं आपकी
अनुज्ञा से एक अनुरोध भी करना चाहती हँू।

�ी सभापित : राइट। आपने �श्न पूछा है।

�ीमती सीमा ि�वेदी : मान्यवर, मेरा एक और अनुरोध है िक क्या जनपद जौनपुर की नई
crossing पर और मंुगरा बादशाहपुर की crossing पर कोई नया पुल बनाने का �स्ताव है? अगर
यह आपके एजेंडा में है, तो इसे ज�र शािमल कर लीिजएगा।

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: Hon. Chairman, Sir, I will, of course, be able to give more details about the specific Jaunpur bridge. We have 1,50,000 bridges. I, certainly, have not carried the details of 1,50,000 bridges. But I would be happy to share with the hon. Member that now details about all the major bridges, important ROBs, FOBs, data relating to the last inspection, the findings of the inspection, who carried it out and what action was taken to ensure its safety, have all either been put up on the bridge itself or at the nearest railway station so that the common public is also aware how the Railways are maintaining the bridges. It will generate confidence in the passengers and will ensure responsibility on the concerned officials whose name and number is written with the bridge details.
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